# MAHARASHTRA POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

Phone No. 24010437 / 24020781 Visit us at : <u>http://mpcb.gov.in</u> Email : <u>jdwaterdivision@mpcb.gov.in</u>



Kalptaru Point 2<sup>nd</sup> floor, Sion Matunga Scheme Road No. 8, Infant of Sion Cercal, Sion (E), Mumbai – 400 022.

No./MPCB/JD(WPC)/ENV/PH/B-220131-FTS-0004

Date: 31 /01/2022

To,

Ministry of Environment,

Forests & Climate Change Indira Paryavaran Bhavan, Jor Bagh Road, New Delhi-110 003.

- Sub: Environmental Clearance Proceedings of Public Hearing in respect of Proposed Dighi Port Based Industrial Area Located at Taluka Mangaon & Roha, district Raigad Proposed by M/s. Maharashtra Industrial Development Corporation (MIDC), Maharashtra.
- Ref: Sub-Regional Office Mahad vide letter dt. 12.01.2022 received on 20.01.2022.

......

#### Madam,

The Public Hearing for the Proposed Dighi Port Based Industrial Area Located at Taluka Mangaon & Roha, district Raigad Proposed by M/s. Maharashtra Industrial Development Corporation (MIDC), Maharashtra. Environmental public hearing extended on 08.10.2021 Time-12:00 Noon, at Gawali Samaj Bhavan, Near Bank of Maharashtra, Main Road Nizampur, Tal-Mangaon, Dist-Raigad, as well as through online mode using CISCO Webex App, Meeting Number (access coade)-1707405596, Meeting Password-8102021. The minutes of the public hearing approved and duly signed by the Public hearing panel along with the proceedings are enclosed.

- a. Minutes of public hearing duly signed by the Chairman of public hearing panel in (English & Marathi)
- b. Copy of Office Order
- c. Video DVD and Photograph of Public Hearing.
- d. List of participants.
- e. Newspaper Notices for Environmental Public Hearing in English & Marathi. This is submitted for further necessary action please.

Yours Sincerely,

Dr. Y. B. Sontakke3 Joint Director (WPC)

#### Encl: As above

## Copy submitted for Information to:

The Member Secretary, MPCB, Mumbai.

## Copy for information & necessary action to:

- 1) The Regional Officer, MPCB, Raigad.
- 2) The Sub Regional Office, MPCB, Mahad.
- 3). EIC, M.P. C. Board, Mumbai For information & display of Minutes on website.

## Copy to the applicant of the project:

M/s. Maharashtra Industrial Development Corporation (MIDC), Maharashtra.